Wavere

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey

GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of When calling please ask for:

the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance

E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 16 January 2015

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee

Clir Brian Ellis (Chairman)
Clir Maurice Byham (Vice
Chairman)

ClIr Brian Adams

Clir Paddy Blagden

CliIr Elizabeth Cable

Clir Mary Foryszewski
ClIr Richard Gates

Clir Michael Goodridge
CliIr Christiaan Hesse

Clir Stephen Hill

ClIr Simon Inchbald

Clir Peter Isherwood

Clir Diane James
Clir Bryn Morgan

Clir Stephen Mulliner
Clir Stephen O'Grady
Clir Julia Potts

Clir Stefan Reynolds
Clir Stewart Stennett
Clir Chris Storey

Clir Jane Thomson
Clir John Ward

Clir Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the

meeting.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:

DATE:  MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2015

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,

GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

[In the event that adverse weather conditions prevent this meeting from
proceeding, the meeting will be held instead at 4pm on Wednesday 28th January

Yours sincerely
ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication,
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk




NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA
1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 January 2015 (to be laid on
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote
in their place for that meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code
of Local Government Conduct.

4. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2014/1926 (Pages 5 -
52)

Proposed Development

Listed Building Consent for demolition of the attached Redgrave Theatre,
conversion of Brightwell House to form 2no. restaurant units. Works to include
single/two storey extensions to the north and west (containing additional
ground floor restaurant space, kitchen areas, stores, toilets, staircase and plant
room and first floor kitchens, stores, staff WC and plant room). Works to
existing house to include reinstatement of 3no. original hipped roofs and roof
light to the north elevation and hipped roofs over the existing bay windows and
reinstatement of the glazed canopy in the southern elevation. Reinstatement of
original chimneys, internal fireplaces and staircase. Partial unblocking of a first
floor window on the west elevation. Removal of later partition walls and ground
floor toilet; new openings through to first floor extension, installation of servery.
Some blocking in of existing internal openings. Demolition of boundary walls,
toilet block and cottage at Brightwells House, Brighwells Road, Farnham,
GU9 7SB




Recommendation
That, subject to co
[...]
r attraction in their
own right.

EH recommends the application be
determined in accordance with national and
local policy guidance, and on the basis of
your expert conservation advice.

Letter dated 8" January 2015:

EH clarifies that its original letter dated 28"
November did not constitute a formal
objection to the scheme, but sets out EH’s
position and offered some general advice.
If the LPA grants consent then it is not
necessary to notify the Secretary of State.
The original letter recognised that the
proposal would deliver the significant
benefit of bringing back into use a vacant
and vulnerable grade Il listed building.

EH confirms that it provided advice in its

Page 19




original letter about how the design of the
restaurant/café  extension could be
improved and  suggested possible
enhancements to the setting of the building
that might be sought as part of the
overarching proposals for this part of
Farnham.

e These included further consideration being
given to retaining and repairing curtilage
listed structures, including boundary walls
and cottage.

e EH would support the re-instatement of
boundary walls, which we understand were
dismantled because of public safety

concerns.

The Georgian Group No comments received in statutory consultation
period.

The Twentieth Century [ No comments received in statutory consultation

Society period.

Ancient Monuments | No comments received in statutory consultation

Society period.

Councll for British [ No comments received in statutory consultation

Archaeology period.

The Victorian Society No comments received in statutory consultation
period.

Society for Protection of | No comments received in statutory consultation

Ancient Buildings period.

Surrey  Archaeological | No comments received in statutory consultation

Society period.

Council’'s Environmental

No objections

— recommend conditions seeking

Health Officer Construction Environmental

and noise emissions plan.

Management Plan

Farnham Town Counc
[...]
ssment, which takes into account relevant local and national
planning policy, concludes that there have not been any changes in
circumstances to warrant making a different decision on this current
application compared with the Listed Building Consent WA/2011/1215.

Following the expert opinion of the Council’s Historic Buildings Officer, the
proposal would satisfactorily preserve the character, appearance and setting
of the Listed Building in accordance with Sections 16 and 66 of the Planning
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

The proposed contemporary extensions, alterations and works to Brightwell
House to allow its reuse are considered to enhance the fabric, character,
appearance and setting of the Listed Building and demolition of Brightwell
Cottage, garden wall and public toilet building are considered to be entirely
appropriate by officers, subject to safeguarding conditions, consistent with the
Consent under WA/2011/1215.

Furthermore, in accordance with paragraph 132 the proposal would not cause
harm to the significance of the heritage assets. Paragraphs 133 and 134 of
the NPPF are not therefore engaged which require an assessment of any
public benefits of the scheme in the event of harm being caused.
Nevertheless, the proposal is considered to strike a reasonable balance
between the aims and objectives of national and local listed building policies /
advice and the substantial long term and wider benefits of the East Street
redevelopment scheme for the site and surrounding area. The proposal would
also financially secure the future for Brightwell House and contribute to the
regeneration of this area which is a public benefit.

In view of the above, officers consider that the proposal to be acceptable,
subject to the inclusion of relevant conditions.

Recommendation

That consent be GRANTED subiject to the following conditions:

Condition
Before the relevant work begins, detailed plans and information in respect of
the following shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning
Authority. The work shall be carried out in full in accordance with such
approved details:
(@) joinery at a scale of 1:5
(b)  sections through roof ridge, hips, valleys, eaves & verges at a

scale of 1:5

Page 30



(c) internal drainage routes, noting all necessary cutting, chasing
and other alteration to historic fabric at a scale of 1:5

(d) samples of external materials and surface finishes..

(e)  schedule of all doors, windows, joinery, fireplaces, decorative
plasterwork and other architectural features that are to be
altered, relocated, concealed or removed, fully describing the
work proposed.

Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid to the interests of protecting the special
character and architectural integrity of the building under Section 16 of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and in
accordance with Policies HE3 and HES of the Waverley Borough Local Plan
2002.

Condition

Before any work begins details of the following steps in relation to the retained
portion of Brightwell House shall have been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Planning Authority and then undertaken to secure the safety
and stability of that part of the building to be retained. Such steps to relate to:

(@)  strengthening any wall or vertical surface

(b)  support for any floor, roof or horizontal surface, and

(c) provision of protection for the building against the weather

Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid to the interests of protecting the special
character and architectural integrity of the building under Section 16 of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and in
accordance with Policies HE3 and HES of the Waverley Borough Local Plan
2002.

Condition

The demolition hereby permitted shall not be undertaken before a contract for
the carrying out of the works of redevelopment of the site has been awarded
and planning permission has been granted for the redevelopment for which
the contract provides. A copy of this contract shall be submitted to the
Planning Authority for verification before any works commence.

Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid to the interests of protecting the special
character and architectural integrity of the building under Section 16 of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and in
accordance with Policies HE3 and HE5 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan
2002.

Condition

Before any work begins, a building record and analysis of the basement /
cellar shall be made by a suitably qualified person approved by the Local
Planning Authority. A copy of the information shall be offered for deposit with
Farnham Museum or The Surrey History Centre.

Page 31



Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid to the interests of protecting the special
character and architectural integrity of the building under Section 16 of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and in
accordance with Policies HE3 and HES of the Waverley Borough Local Plan
2002.

Condition

Before any works begins, a specification for the protection and future
maintenance of the basement / cellar must be submitted to, and approved in
writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The approved measures must
thereafter be fully implemented. They must cover the structural protection of
the basement / cellar during adjacent ground works, the permanent protection
of surviving cellar doors, provision of ventilation to the basement / cellar, the
installation of access for future access for inspection and maintenance.

Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid to the interests of protecting the special
character and architectural integrity of the building under Section 16 of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and in
accordance with Policies HE3 and HES of the Waverley Borough Local Plan
2002.

Condition

The plan numbers to which this permission relates are TPN-D12-050, TPN-
D12-004 B, TPN-D12-001, TPN-D12-056, TPN-D12-051 A, TPN-D12-002 A,
TPN-D12-003, TPN-MP-071, TPN-MP-070, TPN-MP-071, TPN-D12-005,
TPN-D12-007 A, TPN-D12-010 A, TPN-D12-012, TPN-D12-013, TPN-D12-
014. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
plans. No material variation from these plans shall take place unless
otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason

In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully implemented in
complete accordance with the approved plans and to accord with Policies
HE3 and HE5 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

Informatives
The Council confirms that in assessing this listed building consent application
it has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with

the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy
Framework 2012.

Page 32



WA/2011/1215

Crest Nicholson Regeneration Lid
and Sainsbury's Supermarket
15/07/2011

Public Nolice
Grid Reference:

Town ;
Ward :
Case Officer:

8 Week Expiry Date
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date

Neighbour Notification
Amended/Additional Expiry Date

RECOMMENDATION

Introductiqn

Application for Listed Building Consent for
demolition of the attached Redgrave Theatre,
conversion of Brightwell House to form 2 no.
restaurant units. Works to include single/two
storey extensions to the north and west
(containing additional ground floor restaurant
space, kitchen areas, stores, toilets, staircase and
plant room and first floor kitchens, stores, staff wc
and plant room). Works to existing house to
include reinstatement of 3 no. original hipped
roofs and rooflight to the north elevation and
hipped roofs over the existing bay windows and
reinstatement of the glazed canopy in the
southern elevation. Reinstatement of original
chimneys, internal fireplaces and staircase.
Partial unblocking of a first floor window on the
west elevation. Removal of later partition walls
and ground floo
[...]
with the exiant
scheme, concludes that there have not been any changes in circumstances to
warrant making a different decision on this current application compared to
the WA/2008/0280 decision. The proposal would satisfactorily perverse and
enhance the special historic interest of the building and the new work is
appropriate to its character in terms of its siting, style, scale, height and
massing. It has been concluded that the consent would not result in any harm
that would justify refusal in the public interest.

Page 44



Recommendation

That Listed Building Consent be GRANTED subject to the following
conditions:

1.

Condition

Before the relevant work begins, detailed plans and information in

respect of the following shall be submitted to and approved in writing by

the Planning Authority. The work shall be carried out in full in
accordance with such approved details:

(a}  joinery at a scale of 1:5

(b)  sections through roof ridge, hips, valleys, eaves & verges at a
scale of 1:5

{c)  internal drainage routes, noting all necessary cutting, chasing
and other alteration to historic fabric at a scale of 1:5

(d)  samples of external materials and surface finishes..

(e)  schedule of all doors, windows, joinery, fireplaces, decorative
plasterwork and other architectural features that are to be
altered, relocated, concealed or removed, fully describing the
work proposed.

Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid to the interests of protecting the
special character and architectural integrity of the building under
Section 16 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Gonservation Areas)
Act 1990.

Condition

Before any work begins detalls of the following steps in relation to the
retained portion of Brightwell House shall have been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Planning Authority and then underiaken to
secure the safety and stability of that part of the building to be retained.
Such steps to relate to:

(@)  strengthening any wall or vertical surface

{b)  support for any floor, roof or horizontal surface, and

(c}  provision of protection for the building against the weather

Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid to the interests of protecting the
special character and architectural integrity of the building under
Section 16 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas)
Act 1990.

Condition

The demolition hereby permitted shall not be undertaken before a
contract for the carrying out of the works of redevelopment of the site
has been awarded and planning permission has been granted for the
redevelopment for which the contract provides. A copy of this contract

Page 45




shall be submitted to the Planning Authority for verification before any
works commence,

Reason
To ensure that premature demolition does not take place and that a
derelict site does not detract from the special character of the area.

Condition

Before any work begins, a building record and analysis of the
basement / cellar shall be made by a suitably qualified person
approved by the Local Planning Authority. A copy of the information
shall be offered for deposit with Farnham Museum or The Surrey
History Centre.

Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid o the interests of protecting the
special character and architectural integrity of the building under
Section 16 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas)
Act 1990.

Condition

Before any works begins, a specification for the protection and future
maintenance of the basement / cellar must be submitted to, and
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The approved
measures must thereafter be fully implemented. They must cover the
structural protection of the basement / cellar during adjacent ground
works, the permanent protection of surviving cellar doors, provision of
ventilation to the basement / cellar, the instailation of access for future
access for inspection and maintenance.

Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid to the interests of protecting the
special character and architectural integrity of the building under
Section 16 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas)
Act 1990.

Condition

The drawing numbers relevant to this decision are 13512 TPN-D12-
002-A (Existing Ground Floor Plan), 13512 TPN-D12-004-A (Detailed
Proposed Floor Plans), 13512 TPN-MP-070 (Demolitions Site Plan
Revised), 13512 TPN-MP-071 (Brightwell House Revised Site Location
Plan Listed Building Application), 13512 TPN-MP-071 (Brightwell
House Survey Information), 13512 TPN-D12-010-A (Brightwell
Cottages Existing Drawing), 13512 TPN-D12-012 (Brightwell Public
Toilet existing Drawing), 13512 TPN-D12-013 (Listed Building
Application Existing Boundary Walls), 13512 TPN-D12-014 (Listed
Building Application Existing Boundary Walls), 13512 TPN-D12-050
(Proposed Detailed Elevations), 13512 TPN-D12-051 A (Existing
Elevations), 13512 TPN-D12-052 (South Elevation In Context), 13512
TPN-D12-053 (East Elevation In Context), 13512 TPN-D12-054 South

Page 46



& West Sections Showing Setting), 13512 TPN-D12-055 (North
Elevation In Context), 13512 TPN-D12-056 (Strip Elevations), 13512
TPN-D12-057 (West Elevation In Context), 13512 TPN-MP-041
(Master Plan), 13512 TPN-D12-001 (Proposed Floor Plans), 13512
TPN-D12-003 (Existing First Floor Plan), 13512 TPN-D12-005 (Plan
Showing Historic Development) and 13512 TPN-D12-007 A
{Demolition within Listed Building Curtilage). The development shall be
carried out in accordance with the approved plans. No material
variation from these plans shall take place unless otherwise first agreed
in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason

In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully
implemented in complete accordance with the approved plans and to
accord with Policies D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan
2002.

Page 47




Page 48



Miss J Clarke Matthew Evans

Scott Brownrigg Head of Planning Services
St Catherine's Court ]
46-48 Portsmouth Road F
[...]
e (as amplified by email dated 13/09/2011).
Brightwell House, East Street, Farnham

Page 49



SECOND SCHEDULE

1.

Condition

Before the relevant work begins, detailed plans and information in respect of

the following shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning

Authority. The work shall be carried out in full in accordance with such

approved details:

(@)  joinery at a scale of 1:5

(b)  sections through roof ridge, hips, valleys, eaves & verges at a scale of
1:5

(c) internal drainage routes, noting all necessary cutting, chasing and other
alteration to historic fabric at a scale of 1:5

(d)  samples of external materials and surface finishes..

(e)  schedule of all doors, windows, joinery, fireplaces, decorative
plasterwork and other architectural features that are to be altered,
relocated, concealed or removed, fully describing the work proposed.

Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid to the interests of protecting the special
character and architectural integrity of the building under Section 16 of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

Condition
Before any work begins details of the following steps in relation to the retained
portion of Brightwell House shall have been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Planning Authority and then undertaken to secure the safety and
stability of that part of the building to be retained. Such steps to relate to:

(@)  strengthening any wall or vertical surface

(b)  support for any floor, roof or horizontal surface, and

(c) provision of protection for the building against the weather

Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid to the interests of protecting the special
character and architectural integrity of the building under Section 16 of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

Condition

The demolition hereby permitted shall not be undertaken before a contract for
the carrying out of the works of redevelopment of the site has been awarded
and planning permission has been granted for the redevelopment for which
the contract provides. A copy of this contract shall be submitted to the
Planning Authority for verification before any works commence.

Reason
To ensure that premature demolition does not take place and that a derelict
site does not detract from the special character of the area.

Condition

Before any work begins, a building record and analysis of the basement /
cellar shall be made by a suitably qualified person approved by the Local
Planning Authority. A copy of the information shall be offered for deposit with
Farnham Museum or The Surrey History Centre.

Page 50



Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid to the interests of protecting the special
character and architectural integrity of the building under Section 16 of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

Condition

Before any works begins, a specification for the protection and future
maintenance of the basement / cellar must be submitted to, and approved in
writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The approved measures must
thereafter be fully implemented. They must cover the structural protection of
the basement / cellar during adjacent ground works, the permanent protection
of surviving cellar doors, provision of ventilation to the basement / cellar, the
installation of access for future access for inspection and maintenance.

Reason

To ensure that special regard is paid to the interests of protecting the special
character and architectural integrity of the building under Section 16 of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

Condition

The drawing numbers relevant to this decision are 13512 TPN-D12-002-A
(Existing Ground Floor Plan), 13512 TPN-D12-004-A (Detailed Proposed
Floor Plans), 13512 TPN-MP-070 (Demolitions Site Plan Revised), 13512
TPN-MP-071 (Brightwell House Revised Site Location Plan Listed Building
Application), 13512 TPN-MP-071 (Brightwell House Survey Information),
13512 TPN-D12-010-A (Brightwell Cottages Existing Drawing), 13512 TPN-
D12-012 (Brightwell Public Toilet Existing Drawing), 13512 TPN-D12-013
(Listed Building Application Existing Boundary Walls), 13512 TPN-D12-014
(Listed Building Application Existing Boundary Walls), 13512 TPN-D12-050
(Proposed Detailed Elevations), 13512 TPN-D12-051 A (Existing Elevations),
13512 TPN-D12-052 (South Elevation In Context), 13512 TPN-D12-053 (East
Elevation In Context), 13512 TPN-D12-054 South & West Sections Showing
Setting), 13512 TPN-D12-055 (North Elevation In Context), 13512 TPN-D12-
056 (Strip Elevations), 13512 TPN-D12-057 (West Elevation In Context),
13512 TPN-MP-041 (Master Plan), 13512 TPN-D12-001 (Proposed Floor
Plans), 13512 TPN-D12-003 (Existing First Floor Plan), 13512 TPN-D12-005
(Plan Showing Historic Development) and 13512 TPN-D12-007 A (Demolition
within Listed Building Curtilage). The development shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved plans. No material variation from these plans
shall take place unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason

In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully implemented in
complete accordance with the approved plans and to accord with Policies D1
and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING LISTED BUILDING CONSENT
The consent hereby granted has been assessed against the following
Development Plan policies:, Policies HE1, HE3 and HE5 of the Waverley
Borough Local Plan 2002, Policies BE6 of the South East Plan 2009 (subject
to the letter to Chief Planning Officers from the Secretary of State dated
27/5/10 regarding abolition of Regional Spatial Strategies), the Farnham

Page 51



Design Statement 2010 and material considerations including PPS5 -
Planning for the Historic Environment 2010, the Draft National Planning Policy
Framework 2011 and third party representations. The principle of the
proposed works and demolit

Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 

26.01.15 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  26 JANUARY 2015 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 17 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Brian Ellis (Chairman) 
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Paddy Blagden 
Cllr Elizabeth Cable 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Richard Gates 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Christiaan Hesse 
Cllr Stephen Hill 
Cllr Simon Inchbald 
 

Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Diane James 
Cllr Bryn Morgan 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr Stephen O'Grady 
Cllr Stefan Reynolds 
Cllr Chris Storey 
Cllr Jane Thomson 
Cllr Nick Williams 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Julia Potts, Cllr Stewart Stennett and Cllr John Ward 

 
Also Present 

Councillor James Edwards and Councillor Nicholas Holder 
 

51.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2015 were confirmed and signed.  
 

52.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Adams, Julia Potts, 
Stewart Stennett and John Ward. Councillors Jim Edwards and Nick Holder 
attended as substitutes.  
 

53.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2014/1926 (Agenda item 5.)   
 

Listed Building Consent for demolition of the attached Redgrave Theatre, 
conversion of Brightwell House to form 2no. restaurant units.  Works to include 
single/two storey extensions to the north and west (containing additional ground 
floor restaurant space, kitchen areas, stores, toilets, staircase and plant room and 
first floor kitchens, stores, staff WC and plant room). Works to existing house to 
include reinstatement of 3no. original hipped roofs and roof light to the north 
elevation and hipped roofs over the existing bay windows and reinstatement of the 
glazed canopy in the southern elevation. Reinstatement of original chimneys, 
internal fireplaces and staircase. Partial unblocking of a first floor window on the 



Joint Planning Committee  

26.01.15 
 

 

west elevation. Removal of later partition walls and ground floor toilet; new 
openings through to first floor extension, installation of servery. Some blocking in of 
existing internal openings. Demolition of boundary walls, toilet block and cottage at  
Brightwells House, Brightwells Road,  Farnham, GU9 7SB (as amplified by 
letter dated 22/12/2014) 
 
The Chairman introduced the Officers present and referred Members to the 
proposed order of business for the meeting. 
 
With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning history of the site, and the current plans and proposals. 
Officers showed pictures of the site and plans for the application. Members were 
advised that the principle of the proposed works and demolition had been 
established by the previous consent WA/2011/1215. The Historic Buildings Officer 
had advised that the proposal would satisfactorily preserve the character, 
appearance and setting of the Listed Buildings and it would not cause harm to the 
significance of the heritage asset. Members were advised that a further letter had 
been received from English Heritage clarifying that its original letter did not 
constitute a formal objection to the scheme, but set out its position and offered 
some general advice. The original letter recognised the significant benefit of 
bringing back into use a vacant and vulnerable Grade II listed building. In 
consideration of the responses from consultees, consideration of national and 
Waverley’s own planning policies, It was the officers view that the scheme should 
be supported subject to the conditions and an informative detailed in the report.  
 
Officers outlined the matters of principle/technical judgement and those matters of 
judgement and advised members of information received following the agenda 
being published and detailed in the update sheet. This included a further 15 
representations but these did not raise any additional material considerations. The 
Committee was advised that the loss of the theatre use was established by planning 
permission WA/2012/0912. The principle of the loss of a use/facility was not a 
matter material to the assessment of a Listed Building application and the planning 
permission remained extant under WA/2012/0912. 
 
Following the officers presentation and before the Committee debated the 
application, in accordance with the guidance for public participation at meetings, 
each party was given the opportunity to speak for up to 5 minutes. The following 
people spoke to the application: 
 
Objectors 
Dr Laurence Carter 
 
Farnham Town Council 
Cllr Genziani 
 
Applicant 
Bruce McArthur 
 
Having heard the officers’ presentation as well as the representations from the 
objectors, the Parish Council and the applicant, Members were invited to ask any 
further questions or to seek clarification on areas of concern from the officers.  
 



Joint Planning Committee 

26.01.15 
 

Having concluded its deliberations, the Joint Planning Committee RESOLVED that: 
planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions and 
informatives: 
 
1. Before the relevant work begins, detailed plans and information in respect of 
the following shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning 
Authority.  The work shall be carried out in full in accordance with such approved 
details:   
 (a) joinery at a scale of 1:5  
 (b) sections through roof ridge, hips, valleys, eaves & verges at a  
 scale of 1:5  
 (c) internal drainage routes, noting all necessary cutting, chasing  
 and other alteration to historic fabric at a scale of 1:5  
 (d) samples of external materials and surface finishes..  
 (e) schedule of all doors, windows, joinery, fireplaces, decorative  
 plasterwork and other architectural features that are to be   
 altered, relocated, concealed or removed, fully describing the  
 work proposed.  
 
2. Before any work begins details of the following steps in relation to the 
retained portion of Brightwell House shall have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Planning Authority and then undertaken to secure the safety and 
stability of that part of the building to be retained.  Such steps to relate to:  
 (a)  strengthening any wall or vertical surface  
 (b)  support for any floor, roof or horizontal surface, and  
 (c)  provision of protection for the building against the weather  
 
3. The demolition hereby permitted shall not be undertaken before a contract 
for the carrying out of the works of redevelopment of the site has been awarded and 
planning permission has been granted for the redevelopment for which the contract 
provides.  A copy of this contract shall be submitted to the Planning Authority for 
verification before any works commence.  
 
4. Before any work begins, a building record and analysis of the basement / 
cellar shall be made by a suitably qualified person approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  A copy of the information shall be offered for deposit with Farnham 
Museum or The Surrey History Centre. 
  
5. Before any works begins, a specification for the protection and future 
maintenance of the basement / cellar must be submitted to, and approved in writing 
by, the Local Planning Authority. The approved measures must thereafter be fully 
implemented. They must cover the structural protection of the basement / cellar 
during adjacent ground works, the permanent protection of surviving cellar doors, 
provision of ventilation to the basement / cellar, the installation of access for future 
access for inspection and maintenance. 
  
6. The plan numbers to which this permission relates are TPN-D12-050, TPN-
D12-004 B, TPN-D12-001, TPN-D12-056, TPN-D12-051 A, TPN-D12-002 A, TPN-
D12-003, TPN-MP-071, TPN-MP-070, TPN-MP-071, TPN-D12-005, TPN-D12-007 
A, TPN-D12-010 A, TPN-D12-012, TPN-D12-013, TPN-D12-014.  The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.  No material variation 
from these plans shall take place unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 



Joint Planning Committee  

26.01.15 
 

 

  
Informatives  
 
1. The Council confirms that in assessing this listed building consent application 
it has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the 
requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012. 
 
[Note: Councillor Diane James requested that her vote against the recommendation 
be recorded] 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7pm and concluded at 8.10pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


